
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
June 17, 2010 

 
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 
 
 Complainant, 
 
 v. 
 
STEVE DANIELSON, 
 
 Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 
 
     AC 10-24 
     (IEPA No. 151-10-AC) 
     (Administrative Citation) 

 
OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD (by G.T. Girard): 
 

On May 10, 2010, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency) timely filed an 
administrative citation against Steve Danielson.  See 415 ILCS 5/31.1(c) (2008); 35 Ill. Adm. 
Code 101.300(b), 108.202(c).  The administrative citation concerns Danielson’s commercial 
property located at 13912-1675 East Street, Princeton, Bureau County.  The property is 
commonly known to the Agency as the “Wyanet Township/Danielson” site and is designated as 
Site Code No. 011824001.  For the reasons below, the Board finds that Danielson violated the 
Environmental Protection Act (Act) (415 ILCS 5 (2008)) and orders Danielson to pay $3,000 in 
civil penalties.    

 
Under the Act, an administrative citation is an expedited enforcement action brought 

before the Board seeking civil penalties that are fixed by statute.  Administrative citations may 
be filed only by the Agency or, if the Agency has delegated the authority, by a unit of local 
government, and only for limited types of alleged violations at sanitary landfills or unpermitted 
open dumps.  See 415 ILCS 5/3.305, 3.445, 21(o), (p), 55(k), 31.1(c), 42(b)(4), (4-5) (2008); 35 
Ill. Adm. Code 108.   

 
In this case, the Agency alleges that on April 6, 2010, Danielson violated Section 

21(p)(1) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1) (2008)) by causing or allowing the open dumping of 
waste in a manner resulting in litter.  The Agency asks the Board to impose the statutory $3,000 
civil penalty on Danielson.  As required, the Agency served the administrative citation on 
Danielson within “60 days after the date of the observed violation.”  415 ILCS 5/31.1(b) (2008); 
see also 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(c), 108.202(b).   

 
To contest an administrative citation, a respondent must file a petition with the Board no 

later than 35 days after being served with the administrative citation.  If the respondent fails to do 
so, the Board must find that the respondent committed the violation alleged and impose the 
corresponding civil penalty.  See 415 ILCS 31.1(d)(1) (2008); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(b), 
108.204(b), 108.406.  Here, any petition for review was due by June 9, 2010.  Danielson failed to 
timely file a petition.  Accordingly, the Board finds that Danielson violated Section 21(p)(1) of 
the Act. 
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The civil penalty for violating any provision of subsection (p) of Section 21 is $1,500 for 

each violation, except that the penalty amount is $3,000 for each violation that is the person’s 
second or subsequent adjudicated violation of that.  See 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2008); 35 Ill. 
Adm. Code 108.500(a).  Because there is one violation of Section 21(p) and this is a second or 
subsequent adjudicated violation, the total civil penalty is $3,000.  See IEPA v. Danielson, AC 
09-27 (Jan. 22, 2009).  Under Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, the Board attaches the administrative 
citation and makes it part of the order below. 
 

This opinion constitutes the Board’s finding of fact and conclusions of law. 
 

ORDER 
 

1. The Board finds that Steve Danielson violated Section 21(p)(1) of the 
Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1) (2008)).   

 
2. Danielson must pay a civil penalty of $3,000 no later than July 19, 2010, which is 

the first business day following the 30th day after the date of this order.  
Danielson must pay the civil penalty by certified check or money order, made 
payable to the Illinois Environmental Protection Trust Fund.  The case number, 
case name, and Danielson’s social security number or federal employer 
identification number must be included on the certified check or money order. 

 
3. Danielson must send the certified check or money order and the remittance form 

to: 
 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Fiscal Services Division 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 

 
4. Penalties unpaid within the time prescribed will accrue interest under Section 

42(g) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/42(g) (2008)) at the rate 
set forth in Section 1003(a) of the Illinois Income Tax Act (35 ILCS 5/1003(a) 
(2008)). 

 
5. Payment of this penalty does not prevent future prosecution if the violation 

continues. 
 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 
 

Section 41(a) of the Environmental Protection Act provides that final Board orders may 
be appealed directly to the Illinois Appellate Court within 35 days after the Board serves the 
order.  415 ILCS 5/41(a) (2008); see also 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(d)(2), 101.906, 102.706.  
Illinois Supreme Court Rule 335 establishes filing requirements that apply when the Illinois 
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Appellate Court, by statute, directly reviews administrative orders.  172 Ill. 2d R. 335.  The 
Board’s procedural rules provide that motions for the Board to reconsider or modify its final 
orders may be filed with the Board within 35 days after the order is received.  35 Ill. Adm. Code 
101.520; see also 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.902, 102.700, 102.702. 
 

I, John Therriault, Assistant Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the 
Board adopted the above opinion and order on June 17, 2010, by a vote of 5-0. 

 

 
___________________________________ 
John Therriault, Assistant Clerk 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
 



B
E

FO
R

E
T

H
E

ILLIN
O

IS
PO

L
L

U
T

IO
N

C
O

N
T

R
O

L
B

O
A

R
D

C
LER

K
’S

O
FFIC

E

A
D

M
IN

IST
R

A
T

IV
E

C
ITA

TIO
N

‘
U

2O
1O

STA
TE

O
FIL

L
IN

S
ILLIN

O
IS

E
N

V
IR

O
N

M
E

N
T

A
L

)
U

IO
n

C
ontrol

B
oard

PR
O

T
E

C
T

IO
N

A
G

E
N

C
Y

,
)

,L
C

om
plainant,

)
A

C

V
.

)
(IE

PA
N

o.
151-10-A

C
)

ST
E

V
E

D
A

N
IE

L
SO

N
,

)

Lob
R

espondent.
)

JU
R

ISD
IC

T
IO

N

T
his

A
dm

inistrative
C

itation
is

issued
pursuant

to
the

authority
vested

in
the

Illinois

E
nvironm

ental
P

rotection
A

gency
by

S
ection

31.1
ofthe

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

P
rotection

A
ct,

415

ILC
S

5/31.1
(2008).

FA
C

T
S

1.
T

hat
S

teve
D

anielson
is

the
current

ow
ner

(“R
espondent”)

of
a

facility
located

at

13912
1675

E
astS

treet,
P

rinceton,
B

ureau
C

ounty,
Illinois.

T
he

property
is

com
m

only
know

n
to

the

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

P
rotection

A
gency

as
W

yanet
T

ow
nship/D

anielson.

2.
T

hat
said

facility
is

an
open

dum
p

operating
w

ithout
an

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

P
rotection

A
gency

O
perating

Perm
it

and
is

designated
vAth

Site
C

ode
N

o.
0118240001.

3.
T

hat
R

espondent
has

ow
ned

said
facility

at
all

tim
es

pertinent
hereto.

4.
T

hat
on

A
pril

6,
2010,

D
onna

S
hehane

of
the

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

Protection

A
gency’s

(“Illinois
E

PA
”)

R
ockford

R
egional

O
ffice

inspected
the

above-described
facility.

A
copy

of

her
inspection

reportsetting
forth

the
results

of
said

inspection
is

attached
hereto

and
m

ade
a

part

hereof.



5.
T

hat
on

2
q

c
.

Illinois
E

P
A

sen
t

this
A

dm
inistrative

C
itation

via
C

ertified

M
ail

N
o.

7
&

c
/S

3
c
)

coo
I

7
9
o

V
IO

L
A

T
IO

N
S

B
ased

upon
direct

observations
m

ade
by

D
onna

S
h
eh

an
e

during
the

course
of

her
A

pril
6,

2010
inspection

of
the

ab
o
v
e-n

am
ed

facility,
the

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

P
rotection

A
gency

h
as

determ
ined

that
R

esp
o

n
d

en
t

h
as

violated
the

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

P
rotection

A
ct

(hereinafter,
the

“A
ct”)

as
follow

s:

(1)
T

hat
R

esp
o
n
d
en

t
cau

sed
or

allow
ed

the
open

dum
ping

of
w

aste
in

a
m

anner

resulting
in

litter,
a

violation
of

S
ection

21(p)(1)
of

the
A

ct,
415

IL
C

S
5!2l(p)(1)

(2008).

C
IV

IL
PE

N
A

L
T

Y

O
n

Jan
u
ary

22,
2009,

the
B

oard
found

S
teve

D
anielson

in
violation

of
S

ection
21(p)(1)

ofthe

A
ct

in
A

C
09-27.

B
ecau

se
this

A
dm

inistrative
C

itation
ad

d
resses

a
seco

n
d

orsu
b
seq

u
en

t
violation

of
S

ection

21(p)(1)
of

the
A

ct,
pursuant

to
S

ection
42(b)(4-5)

of
the

A
ct,

415
IL

C
S

5/42(b)(4-5)
(2008),

R
esp

o
n
d
en

tis
subjectto

a
civil

penalty
ofT

hree
T

housand
D

ollars
($3,000.00)

foreach
violation,for

a
total

of
T

hree
T

housand
D

ollars
($3,000.00).

If
R

esp
o
n
d
en

t
elects

not
to

petition
the

Illinois

P
ollution

C
ontrol

B
oard,

the
statutory

civil
penalty

specified
above

shall
be

due
and

payable
no

later

than
Ju

n
e

30,
2010,

unless
otherw

ise
provided

by
order

of
the

Illinois
Pollution

C
ontrol

B
oard.

IfR
esp

o
n

d
en

t
elects

to
co

n
testthis

A
dm

inistrative
C

itation
by

petitioning
the

Illinois
Pollution

C
ontrol

B
oard

in
acco

rd
an

ce
w

ith
S

ection
31.1

of
the

A
ct,415

IL
C

S
5/31.1(2008),

and
ifthe

Illinois

P
ollution

C
ontrol

B
oard

issu
es

a
finding

ofviolation
as

alleged
herein,

after
an

adjudicatory
hearing,

2



R
esp

o
n
d
en

t
shall

be
assessed

the
asso

ciated
hearing

co
sts

incurred
by

the
Illinois

E
nvironm

ental

P
rotection

A
gency

and
the

Illinois
Pollution

C
ontrol

B
oard.

T
h

o
se

hearing
co

sts
shall

be
assessed

in
addition

to
the

O
ne

T
housand

Five
H

undred
D

ollar
($1,500.00)

statutory
civil

penalty
for

each

violation.P
u

rsu
an

t
to

S
ection

31.1
(d)(l)

of
the

A
ct,415

IL
C

S
5/31.1

(d)(1)
(2008),

ifR
esp

o
n

d
en

tfails

to
petition

or
elects

not
to

petition
the

Illinois
Pollution

C
ontrol

B
oard

for
review

ofthis
A

dm
inistrative

C
itation

w
ithin

thirty-five
(35)

d
ay

s
of

the
d
ate

of
service,

the
Illinois

P
ollution

C
ontrol

B
oard

shall

adopt
a

final
order,

w
hich

shall
include

this
A

dm
inistrative

C
itation

and
findings

of
violation

as

alleged
herein,

and
shall

im
pose

the
statutory

civil
penalty

specified
above.

W
hen

paym
ent

is
m

ade,
R

espondent’s
check

shall
be

m
ade

payable
to

the
Illinois

E
nvironm

ental
P

rotection
T

rust
F

und
and

m
ailed

to
the

attention
of

F
iscal

S
ervices,

Illinois

E
nvironm

ental
P

rotection
A

gency,
1021

N
orth

G
rand

A
venue

E
ast,

P
.O

.
B

ox
19276,

S
pringfield,

Illinois
62794-9276.

A
long

w
ith

paym
ent,

R
esp

o
n

d
en

t
shall

com
plete

and
return

the
enclosed

R
em

ittance
Form

to
en

su
re

proper
docum

entation
of

paym
ent.

Ifany
civil

penalty
an

d
/o

r
hearing

co
sts

are
not

paid
w

ithin
the

tim
e

prescribed
by

order
ofthe

Illinois
Pollution

C
ontrol

B
oard,

interest
on

said
penalty

and/or
hearing

co
sts

shall
be

assessed

ag
ain

st
the

R
esp

o
n
d
en

t
from

the
d
ate

paym
ent

is
due

up
to

and
including

the
date

that
paym

ent
is

received.
T

he
O

ffice
of

the
Illinois

A
ttorney

G
eneral

m
ay

be
req

u
ested

to
initiate

proceedings

ag
ain

st
R

esp
o
n
d
en

t
in

C
ircuit

C
ourt

to
collect

said
penalty

and/or
hearing

costs,
plus

any
interest

accrued.

3



P
R

O
C

E
D

U
R

E
F

O
R

C
O

N
T

E
S

T
IN

G
T

H
IS

A
D

M
IN

IST
R

A
T

IV
E

C
IT

A
T

IO
N

R
esp

o
n
d
en

t
h
as

the
right

to
co

n
test

this
A

dm
inistrative

C
itation

p
u
rsu

an
t

to
and

in

acco
rd

an
ce

w
ith

S
ection

31.1
of

the
A

ct,
415

IL
C

S
5/31/1

(2008).
IfR

esp
o
n

d
en

t
elects

to
contest

this
A

dm
inistrative

C
itation,

then
R

esp
o
n
d
en

t
shall

file
a

signed
P

etition
for

R
eview

,
including

a

N
otice

of
Filing,

C
ertificate

of
S

ervice,
and

N
otice

of
A

ppearance,
w

ith
the

C
lerk

of
the

Illinois

P
ollution

C
ontrol

B
oard,

S
tate

of
Illinois

C
enter,

100
W

est
R

andolph,
S

uite
11-500,

C
hicago,

Illinois

60601.
A

copy
of

said
P

etition
for

R
eview

shall
be

filed
w

ith
the

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

P
rotection

A
gency’s

D
ivision

of
L

egal
C

ounsel
at

1021
N

orth
G

rand
A

venue
E

ast,
P.O

.
B

ox
19276,

Springfield,

Illinois
62794-9276.

S
ection

31.1
ofthe

A
ctprovides

thatany
Petition

for
R

eview
shall

be
filed

w
ithin

thirty-five
(35)

days
of

the
d

ate
of

service
of

this
A

dm
inistrative

C
itation

or
the

Illinois
Pollution

C
ontrol

B
oard

shall
en

ter
a

default
judgm

ent
ag

ain
st

the
R

espondent.

S
_
-a

D
ate:

_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_

D
o
u
g

la
s.

S
cott,

D
irector

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

P
rotection

A
gerfcy

P
rep

ared
by:

S
u
san

E.
K

onzelm
ann,

L
egal

A
ssistant

D
ivision

of
L

egal
C

ounsel
Illinois

E
nvironm

ental
P

rotection
A

gency
1021

N
orth

G
rand

A
venue

E
ast

P
.O

.
B

ox
19276

S
pringfield,

Illinois
62794-9276

(217)
782-5544

4



c
E

O

R
E

M
IT

T
A

N
C

E
FO

R
M

MAy
102010

IL
L

IN
O

IS
E

N
V

IR
O

N
M

E
N

T
A

L
)

0
IIL

ltIo
n

,L
1
N

O
,s

P
R

O
T

E
C

T
IO

N
A

G
E

N
C

Y
,

)
I

oard

C
om

plainant,
)

A
C

/ C
V

.
)

(IE
P

A
N

o.
151-08-A

C
)

)
S

T
E

V
E

D
A

N
IE

L
SO

N
,

)

R
esp

o
n
d
en

t.

FA
C

IL
IT

Y
:

W
yanet

T
ow

nship/D
anielson

SIT
E

C
O

D
E

N
O

.:
0118240001

C
O

U
N

T
Y

:
B

ureau
C

IV
IL

PE
N

A
L

T
Y

:
$3,000.00

D
A

T
E

O
F

IN
S

P
E

C
T

IO
N

:
A

pril
6,

2010

D
A

T
E

R
E

M
IT

T
E

D
:

S
S

/F
E

IN
N

U
M

B
E

R
:

S
IG

N
A

T
U

R
E

:

N
O

T
E

P
lease

en
ter

the
d

ate
of

your
rem

ittance,
your

S
ocial

S
ecurity

num
ber

(S
S

)
if

an
individual

or
F

ederal
E

m
ployer

Identification
N

um
ber

(FE
IN

)
ifa

corporation,
and

sign
this

R
em

ittance
Form

.
B

e
sure

your
check

is
enclosed

and
m

ail,
along

w
ith

R
em

ittance
F

orm
,

to
Illinois

E
nvironm

ental
P

rotection
A

gency,
A

ttn.:
F

iscal
S

ervices,
P

.O
.

B
ox

19276,
S

pringfield,
Illinois

62794-9276.

5


	ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
	ORDER
	IT IS SO ORDERED.

